## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No...../2015

CRLMP No.12398/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/12/2014 in CRLA No.1084/2014 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE CENTRAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAKASHAN C & ORS.

Respondent(s)

CRLMP. 12398/2015 (with c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 17/08/2015 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv. (Arguing Counsel)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, ASG

Ms. Madhurima Mridul, Adv.

For Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has handed over to us in Court today a copy of the communication dated 13.08.2015 depicting the fact that the State of Kerala had intimated the Central Government for making over the matter to the NIA. But the Government of India did not accept the proposal. Thereafter, the State Government issued a notification entrusting the investigation of the case to the Central Bureau of Investigation.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, the operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.

(Renuka Sadana) Court Master

(Parveen Kr. Chawla) AR-cum-PS